
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2539

TO BE ANSWERED ON 10
TH

 MAY, 2016


NATIONAL DAIRY PLAN


2539. SHRI S. RAJENDRAN :


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has given its approval for inclusion of some new States in the list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan (NDP)-1;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the latest list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan-1;


(c) whether the outputs of NDP-1 as targeted would be achieved within the period of NDP-1; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA )


(a)&(b) The Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) has given its approval on 17

June 2015 for inclusion of Uttarakhand, Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh in the list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan Phase I (NDP-I). Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh are primarily inhabited by tribal population having substantial milch animal population and have the potential for coverage under NDP-I. Uttarakhand has also been included under NDP-I considering the potential for implementation of Ration Balancing Programme, Fodder Development and Village Based Milk Procurement System. Accordingly, NDP-I is being implemented in the 18 major milk producing States of Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Haryana, Gujarat, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, West Bengal, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana (after bifurcation of Andhra Pradesh), Orissa, Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Uttarakhand and Kerala constituting 90% of the milk production.

(c) Yes.

(d) The key output of NDP-I is enclosed as Annexure.


****


ANNEXURE

The key outputs of NDP-I


Production of High Genetic Merit(HGM) cattle and buffalo bulls

• Production of 2,500 HGM bulls

• Import of 400 exotic bulls/ equivalent embryos

Strengthening of “A” and “B” graded Semen Stations

• Production of 100 million semen doses annually in the terminal year

Pilot Model for Viable Doorstep AI delivery Services

• 3000 MAITs carrying out annual 4 million doorstep AIs by the terminal year

Ration Balancing Programme

• Coverage of 2.7 million milch animals in 40,000 villages

Fodder Development Programme

• Production of 7,500 tonnes of certified/ truthfully labelled fodder seed

• 1350 silage making/ fodder conservation demonstrations

Strengthening and Expanding Milk Procurement System at Village level

• 23,800 additional villages to be covered

• 1.2 million additional milk producers to be enrolled


MOST IMMEDIATE

PARLIAMENT MATTER


F.No.5-05/2016-DP

Government of India

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare

Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries

(DP Section)

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Dated: 09.03.2016


Subject: - Lok Sabha Admitted Question No.2810 due for answer on 15.03.2016 on „ Dairy Development Scheme‟ by Shri Laxmi Narayan Yadav-reg.


The undersigned is directed to refer to the Lok Sabha Admitted Question No.2810 due for answer on 15.03.2016 on the above cited subject. The text of the Question is as under:-


(e) whether the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has given its approval for inclusion of some new States in the list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan (NDP)-1;


(f) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the latest list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan-1;


(g) whether the outputs of NDP-1 as targeted would be achieved within the period of NDP-1;

and


(h) if so, the details thereof?


It is requested that inputs for answering the said question may please be expedited to the undersigned by afternoon of 10.03.2016.


 (Ajith Kumar .K)

Technical Officer (DD)

Fax: 23381622

Email:-ajith.moa@gmail.com


Dr Bhushan Tygi

Assistant Commissioner (AH)


1. Secretary

Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairy Farming

Bhopal ,Madhya Pradesh.


2. Managing Director

Madhya Pradesh State Coop Dairy Federation

Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.


No.5-12/2016-DP

Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries

Dairy Division


Subject:- Lok Sabha admitted unstarred Question No.2539 due for answer on 10.05.2016 by SHRI S.RAJENDRAN regarding “National

Dairy Plan ”


Admitted version of the question may kindly be seen at p- 2/cor.


2. In this regard, it may be mentioned that based on the information available in this Division and provided by National dairy Development Board being the implementing agency of National Dairy Plan-I (p: 3-6/cor) a draft reply to the above said Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.2539 is attempted as under;


QUESTION

(a) whether the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs has given its approval for inclusion of some new States in the list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan (NDP)-1;


(b) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the latest list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan-1;


(c) whether the outputs of NDP-1 as targeted would be achieved within the period of NDP-1; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


                                                    ANSWER


(a)&(b) The Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs (CCEA) has given its approval on 17 June 2015 for inclusion of Uttarakhand, Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh in the list of States to be covered under National Dairy Plan Phase I (NDP-I).

Jharkhand and Chhattisgarh are primarily inhabited by tribal population having substantial milch animal population and have the potential for coverage under NDP-I. Uttarakhand has also been included under NDP-I considering the potential for implementation of Ration Balancing Programme, Fodder Development and Village Based Milk Procurement System.

Accordingly, NDP-I is being implemented in the 18 major milk producing States of Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Haryana, Gujarat, Rajasthan, Madhya Pradesh, Bihar, West Bengal, Maharashtra, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana (after bifurcation of Andhra Pradesh), Orissa, Jharkhand, Chhattisgarh, Uttarakhand and Kerala constituting 90% of the milk production.

(c) Yes.

(d) The key output of NDP-I is enclosed as Annexure.

     In view of above, draft answer attempted is placed below as DFA for consideration please.


(Ajith)

TO (DD)

AC(DD)

